Your Company has neither accepted nor renewed any public 
deposits within the meaning of Section 73 of the Act read 
with Companies (Acceptance of Deposits) Rules, 2014, during 
the year under report.

SHARE CAPITAL
As on March 31, 2022, the authorized share capital of the 
Company stood at I45,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Five Crore 
only) divided into 4,50,00,000 (Four Crore Fifty Lakh) equity 
shares of I10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.

The paid up Equity Share capital of the Company as on March 
31, 2022 was I39,32,82,060/- (Rupees Thirty Nine Crore Thirty 
Two Lakh Eighty Two Thousand and Sixty only) divided into 
3,93,28,206 (Three Crore Ninety Three Lakh Twenty Eight 
Thousand Two Hundred and Six only) equity shares of I10/- 
(Rupees Ten only) each.

During the year Company had allotted 2,62,18,804 (Two 
Crore Sixty Two Lakh Eighteen Thousand Eight Hundred and 
Four only) equity shares of I10/- (Rupees Ten only) each fully 
paid up, as Bonus in ratio of 2:1, i.e., Two Bonus shares of 
I10/- each fully paid up for every one existing share. Thereby, 
equity share capital of the Company had been increased from 
I13,10,94,020 (Rupees Thirteen Crore Ten Lakh Ninety Four 
Thousand and Twenty only) to I39,32,82,060/- (Rupees Thirty 
Nine Crore Thirty Two Lakh Eighty Two Thousand and Sixty 
only).

The Company has neither issued shares with differential 
voting rights nor has issued any sweat equity shares.

DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL
In accordance with the provisions of Section 152 of the Act and 
in terms of Articles of Association of the Company, Mr.

[...]

Your Company has neither accepted nor renewed any public 
deposits within the meaning of Section 73 of the Act read 
with Companies (Acceptance of Deposits) Rules, 2014, during 
the year under report.

SHARE CAPITAL
As on March 31, 2022, the authorized share capital of the 
Company stood at I45,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Five Crore 
only) divided into 4,50,00,000 (Four Crore Fifty Lakh) equity 
shares of I10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.

The paid up Equity Share capital of the Company as on March 
31, 2022 was I39,32,82,060/- (Rupees Thirty Nine Crore Thirty 
Two Lakh Eighty Two Thousand and Sixty only) divided into 
3,93,28,206 (Three Crore Ninety Three Lakh Twenty Eight 
Thousand Two Hundred and Six only) equity shares of I10/- 
(Rupees Ten only) each.

During the year Company had allotted 2,62,18,804 (Two 
Crore Sixty Two Lakh Eighteen Thousand Eight Hundred and 
Four only) equity shares of I10/- (Rupees Ten only) each fully 
paid up, as Bonus in ratio of 2:1, i.e., Two Bonus shares of 
I10/- each fully paid up for every one existing share. Thereby, 
equity share capital of the Company had been increased from 
I13,10,94,020 (Rupees Thirteen Crore Ten Lakh Ninety Four 
Thousand and Twenty only) to I39,32,82,060/- (Rupees Thirty 
Nine Crore Thirty Two Lakh Eighty Two Thousand and Sixty 
only).

The Company has neither issued shares with differential 
voting rights nor has issued any sweat equity shares.

DIRECTORS AND KEY MANAGERIAL PERSONNEL
In accordance with the provisions of Section 152 of the Act and 
in terms of Articles of Association of the Company, Mr.

[...]

Directors of the Company, in our opinion there are adequate systems and processes in the Company commensurate with the 
size and operations of the Company to monitor and ensure compliances with applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines.

We further report that:

(i)  The Company has increased its authorised share capital from I16,55,00,000/- (Rupees Sixteen Crores Fifty Five Lakhs Only) 
divided into 1,65,50,000 (One Crore Sixty Five Lakhs Fifty Thousand Only) equity shares of I10/- each to I45,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Forty Five Crores Only) divided into 4,50,00,000 (Four Crores Fifty Lakhs Only) equity shares of I10/- each and 
consequently, altered the existing clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company by passing the ordinary 
resolution on 26th November, 2021 through Postal Ballot;

(ii) The Company has obtained the approval of its members on 26th November, 2021 through Postal Ballot for capitalization 
of a sum not exceeding I26,21,88,040/- (Rupees Twenty Six Crores Twenty One Lakhs Eighty Eight Thousand Forty Only) 
from and out of reserves and/or the securities premium account and/or the capital redemption reserve account for the 
purpose of issue of bonus equity shares of I10/- each, credited as fully paid to the eligible members of the Company 
holding equity shares of I10/- each of the Company as on Record date in the proportion of 2 (Two) new fully paid-up